
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
 

Stubbs 
Naylor 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

H Khan 
Salam 
Cunningham 
I Khan 
Shafiq 

Griffiths 
R Ahmed 

Elahi 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are atte
[...]
alculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 

 



 4 

 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal 
and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by 
mid-day on Tuesday 3 October 2023. 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   TRO OBJECTIONS - ROWANBERRY CLOSE/WHITEBEAM WALK  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “F”) 
which considers objections and support received to recently advertised 
proposals for a permit parking scheme on Rowanberry 
Close/Whitebeam Walk, Eccleshill. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the objections to the proposed permit parking 

measures on both Rowanberry Close and Whitebeam Walk 
having been taken into account are determined not to 
outweigh the proposed benefits of the Order and the Order 
therefore be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

(2) That the objectors and supporters be informed accordingly.  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

 
 

1 - 8 

 
7.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “G”) 
which seeks to provide Members with a progress report on the Smart 
Street Lighting Project and the work undertaken to date. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart 

Street Lighting project and welcome future updates 
 

9 - 20 



 5 

(2) That Members endorse the project and the positive impact 
for Bradford East area constituency and its wards. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019) 
 
  

8.   BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “H”) 
which provides the Committee with information about the BT Digital 
Voice Programme.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Committee notes the information presented within the 
report. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 
 

21 - 24 

 
9.   POLICING UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “I”) 
which updates Members on key policing and anti-social behaviour 
issues in the Bradford East Constituency. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Bradford 
East Neighbourhood Policing Team and partners. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 
 

25 - 38 

 
10.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF)  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides 
an outline of how the devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. 
The report will focus on the role of the Area Committees in terms of 
decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the contents of this report are noted. 

 

39 - 50 



 6 

(2) That the Area Committee accept an annual report on the 
progress on UKSPF delivery.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment  
 

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816 355406) 
 
  

11.   ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2023-
2025  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which outlines the recommendations of the Bradford East Area 
Committee Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community 
Buildings Grants 2023-2025. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Committee notes and endorses the Community 
Buildings Grants as set out in Para 3.4 and 3.5 of 
Document “K”. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 

51 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 October 
2023 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
ROWANBERRY CLOSE/WHITEBEAM WALK, ECCLESHILL, BRADFORD, PERMIT 
PARKING OBJECTIONS/SUPPORT 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections and support received to recently advertised 
proposals for a permit parking scheme on Rowanberry Close/Whitebeam Walk, 
Eccleshill.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report. The Council has considered its 
obligations under the Equalities Act 2010 and in particular, but not exclusively, the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. The Council
[...]
 issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed 

is in accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority. 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implementation of the permit parking scheme should improve the parking 
availability for residents of Rowanberry Close and Whitebeam Walk  
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
 

Page 5



8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the objections to the proposed permit parking measures on both Rowanberry 

Close and Whitebeam Walk having been taken into account are determined not to 
outweigh the proposed benefits of the Order and the Order therefore be sealed and 
implemented as advertised. 

9.2 That the objections be upheld and the proposal abandoned. 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the objections to the proposed permit parking measures on both Rowanberry 

Close and Whitebeam Walk having been taken into account are determined not to 
outweigh the proposed benefits of the Order and the Order therefore be sealed and 
implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objectors and supporters be informed accordingly.  

11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 Drawing HS/TRSS/105398/JH01.8.2 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/105398 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5th 
October 2023 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SMART STREET LIGHTING – UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The following reports seeks to provide Members with a progress report on the Smart 
Street Lighting Project and the work undertaken to date. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no equality and diversity issues.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Allun Preece 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
• This report provides Members with an update on progress of the Smart Street 

Lighting project, specifically, the work completed in the Bradford East 
constituency replacing old street lighting luminaires, life expired columns and 
the installation of the Central Management system and LoRaWAN network. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
• The Council approved an invest to save project of £45m to update its current 

lighting stock, of approximately 56,500 assets, with the aim of significantly 
reducing energy consumption, maintenance costs and reducing CO2 
emissions. The project will replace the existing inefficient lighting with energy 
efficient LED’s whilst retaining most of the existing lighting columns. It is 
envisaged that there will be a need for the replacement of approximately 
15,600 life expired lighting columns which were identified during a survey of 
all existing assets (carried out in 2019-20). The new lighting solution will be 
controlled using a Central Management System (CMS) to control the lighting 
via a Low power wide area network (LoRaWAN) platform to facilitate Internet 
of Things (IoT) connectivity for a variety of sensors and devices. 
 

• The project has been split into two work streams “In Scope” works around 
48,300 assets which are the standard column replacements, connections and 
luminaire replacements on the majority of streets across the district and “Out 
of Scope” works around 8,200 which are the more challenging assets such as 
heritage assets, pole mounted and wall mounted luminaires, columns in back 
streets, overhead cabled columns etc. 
 

• The “In Scope” works is being undertaken by the external contractor Amey 
OW Ltd. and the “Out of Scope” works will be a mix of the Councils in house 
delivery teams for the luminaire replacements and a further contract resource 
for the remaining column replacements and connections. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
• None currently. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
• There are no financial issues arising from the project to date. The funding was 

agreed by the PAG and is split as follows; 
£25,893,509 Prudential Borrowing 
£19,084,597 SALIX interest free Government Funding for carbon reduction 
projects. 

• Upon completion of the project, it is projected that the Council will have 
reduced the annual energy consumption, as outlined in the table in Appendix 
A. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
• Due to the size and nature of the project there are several risks in delivering 

the      works, these are being effectively managed through the NEC contract 
with Amey OW Ltd. as well as the whole project being overseen by a 
governance framework and monthly project board meetings to ensure that 
risks are managed and mitigated effectively. 

 
• The Smart Street Lighting Project Board reviews the risk register at each 

meeting and assesses whether escalation is required or whether the Project 
Executive is s
[...]
re has been an increased focus on working with young people across the area to 
 educate and divert them away from ASB.  

 
2.4  Following a sharp increase in ASB across Eccleshill and Idle and Thackley wards last 

 year, a cohort of young people were identified and plans were put in place across the 
 partnership for various levels of intervention depending on the involvement of those 
 young people. This saw the Neighbourhood Policing Office, Police Early Intervention 
 Team, Council Ward Officers, Youth Services, Breaking the Cycle and local schools 
 work together to support those identified, ensuring the right interventions were put in 
 place.  

 
2.5  Bonfire period has traditionally seen attacks on emergency services and high levels of 

 ASB and, in some cases, disorder within Bradford East. Last year saw a significant 
 reduction with no recorded attacks on any emergency service on the 4th or 5th 
 November, traditionally the busiest nights. The Area Co-ordinator’s Team, NPT officers 
 and the local community worked together to ensure the nights passed without 
 event.  

 
2.6  The first year of the school engagement programme saw 24 primary schools work with 

 Police and Bradford City Community Foundation. 3 inputs were provided in each school 
 covering knife crime, ASB and healthy relationships. Next school year we will have 31 
 schools signed up for the programme.  

 
2.7  Together with the Area Co-ordinator’s Team a Bradford East Faith Group is being 

 developed which will see the Police and other services meet with faith leaders from 
 across the different faiths and wards of Bradford East to increase accessibility and 
 create a forum where issues can be raised and addressed.  

 
2.8  The BD3 Unites Partnership continues, seeing the Police, Council, and local community 

Page 26



 work together on a number of community-led projects. Further policing operations have 
 continued in the area.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1      There ar
[...]
PLICATIONS 
 

Creating civic pride through the implementation of UKSPF will have a secondary 
benefit of building community cohesiveness and will increase safety and the 
perceptions of safety. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no specific issues arising from this report. 
 
7.5.1 TRADE UNION 
 

 There are no specific issues arising from this report.   
 
7.5.2 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 
delivery of the programme. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

See above. 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

The district plan contains specific outcomes that relate to children and young people. 
Interventions planned will bring direct and indirect benefit to them as a result of the 
district plan being the backdrop to the program. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

There are no specific issues arising from this report. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 

Page 43



9. OPTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1) That the contents of this report are noted. 
2) That the Area Committee accept an annual report on the progress on UKSPF 

delivery.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A – Area Committee Funding Allocation  
 
 Appendix A1 –Area Committee Funding Allocation 
 

Appendix B – “Cost of Living” funding programme information for Bradford East 
Area Committee 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  
 None 

Page 44



Appendix A – Area Committee Allocation East 

UKSPF Intervention Year 
Spend Allocation 

2022/23 
Revenue 
£             22,077 

2023/24 
Capital 
£             13,246  

E11 - Capacity building 
& infrastructure 

support local groups 

2024/25 
Capital 
£             88,321  

2022/23 
 

2023/24 
Revenue 
£             33,116 

E12 - Community 
engagement schemes, 

local regeneration 

2024/25 
 

2022/23 
Revenue 
£             75,069 

2023/24 
 

E13 - Community 
measure
[...]
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 October 
2023 

K 
 

 
Subject: 

 
Allocation of Community Buildings Grants for 2023-2025. 

 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford East Area Committee Grants 
Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

David Shepherd 
Director of Place 

Portfolio: 
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

 

Report Contact: 
Riad Terzic / Louise Williams 
Phone: (01274) 437399 / 01274 431066 

Email: riad.terzic@bradford.gov.uk / 
louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11/

mailto:mahmood.mohammed@bradford.gov.uk


 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
 
Corporate 

Page 52



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford East Area 
Committee Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings 
Grants 2023-2025. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Community Building Grant is to support Community Organisations with their core costs 

including heating, lighting, insurance, business rates and rent. 
 
2.2 Applications for the Community Building Grants will only be considered from voluntary 

and community sector organisations registered or in the process of becoming registered 
with the Charities Commission based within the Bradford District, businesses and 
statutory organisations will not be eligible to access this funding. 

 
2.3 Definition;  
 
  The Bradford Metropolitan District definition of a community building is: 
 
 ‘A building / part of a building or land operated by local community members, with 

volunteers and in some cases alongside paid staff, that it exists to provide a range of 
local services for local people and run by local committees meeting the needs of all in the 
community or interest group’.   

 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
[...]
dford East Area Committee on the allocation of Community 

Building Grants 2017-19. 24 November 2016. 
 

12.2 The Allocation of Community Buildings Grants (Extended Community Centre 
Core Costs), Document R, Bradford South Area Committee, 29 November 
2018. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	6 TRO OBJECTIONS - ROWANBERRY CLOSE/WHITEBEAM WALK
	7 SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS
	Doc G Appendix A
	Doc G Appendix B

	8 BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME
	9 POLICING UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST
	10 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF)
	UKSPF Programme
	The UK government released the UKSPF prospectus in April 2022 as part of its central mission to level up the whole of the United Kingdom. Key outcomes were identified to:
		Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing the private sector, especially in those places where they are lagging.
		Spread opportunities and improve public services, especially in those places where they are weakest.
		Restore a sense of community, local pride and belonging, especially in those places where they have been lost.
		Empower local leaders and communities, especially in those places lacking local agency.
	CBMDC has designed the approach to UKSPF based on its district plan priority outcomes: Children have the best start in life, Residents achieve good health and wellbeing, Sustainable economic growth and decent work for all, Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities and Action at all levels to address climate and environmental change. The plan is underpinned by the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals. Our strategic analysis of the above drivers has led to CBMDC’s delivery plan for UKSPF being based on Three strategic themes:
	The allocated funding will be overseen by the Wellbeing Board in Bradford, Chaired by the Council Leader. A project board is in development.

	Doc J Appendix A
	Doc J Appendix A.1
	Doc J Appendix B

	11 ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2023-2025
	Subject:
	Summary statement:
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 5 October 2023 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 8.14 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT GROUP 
Iqbal 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Jamil 
  

Naylor 
Ahmed (Alt) 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
Observers: Councillor Brendan Stubbs (19:30 onwards) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Suhail Choudhry 
 
Councillor Iqbal in the Chair 
 
  
13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations were made in the interest of transparency: 
  

(i)             In the interest of transparency Councillor Jamil declared an interest in 
the items relating to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (Minute No. 19), 
and Community Buildings Grants for 2023-25 (Minute No. 21), namely 
that she was the Chair of WomenZone. 
  

(ii)            In the interest of transparency Cllr Ahmed declared that he owned a 
retail shop in relation to the Policing Update (Minute No. 20). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

14.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  



 
2 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be held as a correct 
record.  
 
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

16.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

17.   TRO OBJECTIONS - ROWANBERRY CLOSE/WHITEBEAM WALK 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “F”) which 
considered objections as well as support received in response to recently 
advertised proposals for a permit parking scheme on Rowanberry 
Close/Whitebeam Walk, Eccleshill. The Principal Engineer outlined some of the 
objections that had been received and highlighted the amount of support that had 
been received and noted that the amount of support outweighed the objections. 
The Principal Engineer told the Committee that a petition that had been organised 
by a resident of Rowanberry Close/Whitebeam Walk which requested a permit 
scheme had 55 signatures. Members were told that local ward councillors had 
been consulted and that they supported the scheme.  
  
Residents who were in attendance detailed the long history of parking issues and 
the impact it had on elderly and disabled residents who had accessibility issues 
due to parking being unavailable. The Committee were told how a permit scheme 
could benefit residents and solve any parking disputes.  
  
A resident of Stone Hall Road outlined their objection to the proposed scheme 
and stated that there was ample parking space on Rowanberry Close and asked 
if it would be possible to incorporate Stone Hall Road into the scheme to which 
the Principal Engineer explained that it would not be possible under the current 
scheme.  
  
A Member asked if bays would be remarked to aid with correct parking in relation 
to one of the objections that had been received, the Principal Engineer explained 
that it would be beneficial to see how the scheme goes without lining first but 
acknowledged that, if necessary, it would be possible to implement in the future 
as it would be low cost. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the objections to the proposed permit parking measures on both 

Rowanberry Close and Whitebeam Walk having been taken into 
account are determined not to outweigh the proposed benefits of the 
Order and the Order therefore be sealed and implemented as 



 
3 

advertised.  
  

(2)           That the objectors and supporters be informed accordingly.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

 
  

18.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “G”) which provided 
Members with an update on progress of the Smart Street Lighting project, 
specifically, the work completed in the Bradford East constituency replacing old 
street lighting luminaires, life expired columns and the installation of the Central 
Management system and LoRaWAN network. The Project Coordinator 
highlighted that it was an Invest to Save project and highlighted how these 
savings would be achieved with lower maintenance costs and increased lifespan. 
The Committee were told that the project had been split into two work streams “In 
Scope” works which were the standard column replacements, connections and 
luminaire replacements on the majority of streets across the district and “Out of 
Scope” works which were the more challenging assets such as heritage assets, 
pole mounted and wall mounted luminaires. The Project Coordinator explained 
that by using energy efficient LED’s the Council’s energy consumption for street 
lighting would be reduced by 65% which in turn would provide a significant 
reduction in emissions, roughly 6000 tonnes of Carbon Dioxide per annum.  
  
The Project Coordinator drew attention to the graphs within the appendices and 
described what each graph showed. The Committee were told that the third graph 
in Appendix A, which indicated the projected annual energy cost, should be 
looked at with caution as energy prices were constantly changing which could 
mean the figures vary based on energy costs at the time.  
  
A Member asked when the main ‘In Scope’ works were expected to be 
completed. The Project Coordinator stated that there had been some delays 
during COVID due to difficulties purchasing steel, but the contract was expected 
to be completed by August 2024.  
  
A Member queried section 7.3 of the report which stated that there were 700 
structurally unsafe columns and whilst most had been replaced there was still 15 
outstanding across the district. The Project Coordinator explained that this 
number may have reduced since the report was created and assured the 
Committee that none of these columns were on footpaths and that they were 
likely part of the ‘Out of Scope’ works.  
  
A Member stated that they were aware of a column on Clipstone Street which 
was not working but that they had been unable to report it as it was not on the 
Council app. The Project Coordinator assured the Committee that they were 
contactable and that if Members were aware of any faults and were having 
difficulties reporting then they could follow this up directly with the Project 
Coordinator. 
  



 
4 

The Committee asked several questions regarding faults and what could be done 
if a light was not working. The Project Coordinator told the Committee that the 
public could still report a fault with a streetlight but added that any faults or 
damage should flag up with the Central Management System (CMS). Members 
were told that the contractor remained in charge of the CMS until the handover 
upon completion of the project. The Project Coordinator told the Committee that 
the CMS would facilitate dynamic control of the lighting and could enable dimming 
and that automatic fault reporting would save on physical night inspections. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project be 

acknowledged by Members and future updates be welcomed. 
  

(2)           That the project and the positive impact for the Bradford East area 
constituency and its wards be endorsed by Members. 
  

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 
  

19.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) provided a review of 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding opportunity and provided an 
outline of how the devolved funding would be distributed in Bradford. The 
Programme Delivery Manager gave a brief background to UKSPF and highlighted 
that UKSPF replaced the European Structural and Investment Fund following 
Brexit. That UKSPF would be allocated over a 3-year period and that £7.578 
million of the UKSPF funding would be allocated to Bradford. The Programme 
Delivery Manager stressed that it was important to start planning for 2024/25 so 
that organisations were prepared, and that the funding opportunity was not 
missed.  
  
A Member asked how the funds were allocated for Year 1 and was told that due 
to restricted timescales there were less options so discussion took place with 
Area Committee Chairs and Area Coordinators, the cost-of-living grant 
programme could be developed quickly and could benefit each ward hence why it 
was chosen.  
  
The Programme Delivery Manager was asked how groups and organisation could 
find out about funding opportunities and explained that the scheme was 
advertised but ward councillors could assist and spread the message with local 
community groups and encourage applications.  
  
A Member of the Committee expressed concern that similar organisations 
regularly benefitted from such funding opportunities and that smaller groups were 
left behind and not included as they may not have the time or resources to 
commit to the application. The Area Coordinator and Programme Delivery 
Manager explained that the application process was streamlined and that groups 
must comply with the set requirements but that ward officers would work with any 



 
5 

group and offer support. The Programme Delivery Manager added that it would 
be possible to share a government document with Members that provided more 
information surrounding the application and necessary criteria. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the contents of Document “J” be noted. 

  
(2)           That the Area Committee accept an annual report on the progress on 

UKSPF delivery.  
  

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place  
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 
  

20.   POLICING UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) provided an update on 
key policing and anti-social behaviour issues in the Bradford East Constituency. 
Inspector Paul Riley (Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing Team) introduced 
the report and highlighted the partnership work with the ward teams and 
summarised the crime statistics within the report. The Committee were informed 
that in general crime levels had fallen although burglary dwelling was on the 
increase, and this was a trend seen nationally. Inspector Riley explained that a 
preventative approach was being adopted such as the school engagement 
programme which delivered talks to Year 6 pupils which focussed on knife crime, 
anti-social behaviour, and healthy relationships. Members were told that the first 
year of the programme saw 24 primary schools take part but now 31 primary 
schools had signed up for the programme.  
  
Inspector Riley stated that a Bradford East Faith Group was being developed 
which would see the Police meet with faith leaders from across different faiths 
and wards of Bradford East to increase accessibility and create a forum where 
issues could be raised and addressed.  
  
A Member asked about motor vehicle theft and if any particular trend was seen. 
Inspector Riley explained that motor vehicle theft was on the increase nationally 
and that there had been a number of keyless thefts which typically targeted high-
value cars and vans.  
  
A Member queried if it would be possible to obtain data relating to domestic 
violence and was informed that the Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing Team 
did not deal with this issue but that the data could be sent across. 
  
The Committee asked several questions about the crime statistics and asked if 
future reports could incorporate outcomes/prosecutions so that it would be 
possible to see the prosecution rate against number of recorded cases, and if 
recorded crime could be broken down by ward. Inspector Riley confirmed that it 
would be possible to include in future reports.  
  
A Member told the Committee that they were aware of lots of people who did not 



 
6 

feel confident reporting a crime to the Police and that many felt no action would 
be taken. Inspector Riley acknowledged the issue that many crimes go 
unreported and spoke about street surveys which had been successful in the past 
as they helped build confidence and anonymised reporting but added that the 
Police remain reliant on reports from the public.  
  
Inspector Riley was asked about the school engagement programme and why no 
work was being done with secondary schools. The Committee were told that most 
schools in Bradford East have an embedded police officer who work with the 
school.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the work undertaken by the Bradford East Neighbourhood Policing 
Team and partners be noted.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
  

21.   ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2023-2025 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) outlined the 
recommendations of the Bradford East Area Committee Grants Advisory Group 
for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Community Buildings Grants as set out in Para 3.4 and 3.5 of 
Document “K” be noted and endorsed by the Committee.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
  

22.   BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) provided the 
Committee with information about the BT Digital Voice Programme. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the information presented within Document “H” be noted.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

 
 



 
7 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


